these securities and may enter into “short positions” in futures contracts on U.S. Treasury securities or hold put options on such futures contracts to reduce the
impact of certain interest rate changes. Specifically, we attempt to manage the risk arising from changes in the general level of interest rates. We do not
transact in futures contracts or put options for speculative purposes. The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into depends on, among
other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption provisions for each preferred stock held, the slope of the U.S. Treasury yield curve, the expected
volatility of U.S. Treasury yields, and the costs of using futures and/or options.

The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate changes based on our preferred securities holdings and market yield and price
relationships at June 30, 2014. This table is predicated on an “instantaneous” change in the general level of interest rates and assumes predictable
relationships between the prices of our preferred securities holdings and the yields on U.S. Treasury securities. At June 30, 2014, we had no futures contracts
or put options with respect to our preferred securities portfolio designated as interest rate risk hedges.

($ in thousands)

Market Value of
Preferred

Securities at
June 30, 2014

Change in  Market
Value

Interest Rate Changes
 –150 basis points  $ 23,511  $ 879
 –100 basis points  $ 23,275  $ 643
 Unchanged  $ 22,632  $ —
 +100 basis points  $ 21,774  $ (858)
 +150 basis points  $ 21,324  $ (1,308)

The Loan Agreement for our revolving credit facility provides for interest rates based on modified Monthly Average Excess Availability levels with a
range of PRIME + 0% to PRIME + 0.50% or Adjusted Eurodollar Rate + 1.75% to Adjusted Eurodollar Rate + 2.25%.

As of June 30, 2014, we had outstanding borrowings of $0.1 million, utilized $10.1 million of the letters of credit sublimit, and had excess availability
under the credit facility of $59.7 million. The weighted average interest rate on our outstanding borrowings under the credit facility at June 30, 2014 was
1.76%.

Effective December 1, 2012, we entered into an interest rate swap transaction utilizing a notional amount of $10.0 million and a maturity date of March

[…]

previously presented within the presentation of cash flows from operating activities; and
2. reclassification of an increase in the Company's derivative liabilities previously presented as a reduction in the net activity in "Short-term

investments" to a change in "Accrued payroll expenses and other current liabilities" within the presentation of cash flows from operating
activities.

These errors had no impact on the amounts previously reported in the Company's consolidated balance sheets. Management has evaluated the
materiality of these errors quantitatively and qualitatively, including the impact of the errors on gross profit, (loss) income from operations and cash flows
activities, and has concluded that the corrections of these errors are immaterial to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

The accompanying consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
have been corrected for the errors described above. The following tables present the impact of these corrections:

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data  Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Corrected

Net sales  $ 509,964  $ 3,905  $ 513,869
Cost of goods sold  318,825  9,868  328,693
Gross profit  191,139  (5,963)  185,176
Selling expenses  158,079  (1,046)  157,033
General and administrative expenses  37,063  (4,917)  32,146
Net gains from sales of assets  —  (4,467)  (4,467)
Impairment losses on intangible assets  92  —  92
Operating expenses  195,234  (10,430)  184,804
(Loss) income from operations  (4,095)  4,467  372
Other income (expense):

Dividend income  1,103  —  1,103
Interest income  452  —  452
Interest expense  (1,782)  —  (1,782)
Other, net  (4,965)  (4,467)  (9,432)

Total other expense  (5,192)  (4,467)  (9,659)
Loss before taxes  (9,287)  —  (9,287)
Income tax benefit  (825)  —  (825)
Net loss  $ (8,462)  $ —  $ (8,462)

45

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data  Year Ended June 30, 2012

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Corrected

Net sales  $ 495,442  $ 3,259  $ 498,701
Cost of goods sold  322,540  9,769  332,309
Gross profit  172,902  (6,510)  166,392
Selling expenses  150,641  (1,432)  149,209
General and administrative expenses  34,222  (5,078)  29,144
Net gains from sales of assets  —  (268)  (268)
Impairment losses on goodwill and intangible assets  5,585  —  5,585
Pension withdrawal expense  4,568  —  4,568
Operating expenses  195,016  (6,778)  188,238
(Loss) income from operations  (22,114)  268  (21,846)
Other income (expense):

Dividend income  1,231  —  1,231
Interest income  214  —  214
Interest expense  (2,137)  —  (2,137)
Other, net  (4,117)  (268)  (4,385)

Total other expense  (4,809)  (268)  (5,077)
Loss before taxes  (26,923)  —  (26,923)
Income tax benefit  (347)  —  (347)
Net loss  $ (26,576)  $ —  $ (26,576)

46

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities  Year Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Corrected

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (8,462)  $ —  $ (8,462)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization  32,542  —  32,542
Recovery of doubtful accounts  (757)  —  (757)
Deferred income taxes  74  —  74

[…]

Gross profit  $ 43,141  $ 48,594  $ 47,446  $ 45,995
Income (loss) from operations  $ 1,794  $ 536  $ 691  $ (2,650)
Net income (loss)  $ 2,979  $ (7,157)  $ (1,306)  $ (2,978)
Net income (loss) per common share—basic  $ 0.19  $ (0.46)  $ (0.08)  $ (0.19)
Net income (loss) per common share—diluted  $ 0.19  $ (0.46)  $ (0.08)  $ (0.19)

In the fourth quarter and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, the Company recorded $0.1 million in impairment loss on indefinite-lived intangible
assets (see Note 1).

The following tables present the effects of adjustments made to the Company's previously reported unaudited consolidated quarterly financial
statements for the quarters ended March 31, 2014, December 31, 2013, September 30, 2013, June 30, 2013, March 31, 2013, December 31, 2012 and
September 30, 2012. For further information regarding these adjustments, see Note 1.

82

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS DATA

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2013  Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected

Net sales  $ 128,561  $ 968  $ 129,529  $ 119,153  $ 994  $ 120,147
Cost of goods sold  79,089  2,435  81,524  74,532  2,474  77,006
Gross profit  49,472  (1,467)  48,005  44,621  (1,480)  43,141
Selling expenses  37,335  (721)  36,614  37,271  (242)  37,029
General and administrative
expenses  9,246  (746)  8,500  8,769  (1,238)  7,531
Net gains from sales of assets  —  (123)  (123)  —  (3,213)  (3,213)
Operating expenses  46,581  (1,590)  44,991  46,040  (4,693)  41,347
Income (loss) from
operations  2,891  123  3,014  (1,419)  3,213  1,794
Other income (expense):

Dividend income  268  —  268  259  —  259
Interest income  108  —  108  92  —  92
Interest expense  (372)  —  (372)  (457)  —  (457)
Other, net  (783)  (123)  (906)  4,945  (3,213)  1,732

Total other
(expense) income  (779)  (123)  (902)  4,839  (3,213)  1,626

Income before taxes  2,112  —  2,112  3,420  —  3,420
Income tax expense  306  —  306  441  —  441
Net income  $ 1,806  $ —  $ 1,806  $ 2,979  $ —  $ 2,979

_____________
(1) For details, see Note 1.

83

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS DATA

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2013  Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected

Net sales  $ 142,151  $ 978  $ 143,129  $ 135,705  $ 994  $ 136,699
Cost of goods sold  86,713  2,042  88,755  85,352  2,753  88,105
Gross profit  55,438  (1,064)  54,374  50,353  (1,759)  48,594
Selling expenses  38,991  (669)  38,322  40,765  (489)  40,276
General and administrative
expenses  10,724  (395)  10,329  9,041  (1,270)  7,771
Net gains from sales of assets  —  73  73  —  11  11
Operating expenses  49,715  (991)  48,724  49,806  (1,748)  48,058
Income (loss) from
operations  5,723  (73)  5,650  547  (11)  536
Other income (expense):

Dividend income  258  —  258  284  —  284
Interest income  110  —  110  99  —  99
Interest expense  (393)  —  (393)  (463)  —  (463)
Other, net  (587)  73  (514)  (7,656)  11  (7,645)

Total other
(expense) income  (612)  73  (539)  (7,736)  11  (7,725)

Income (loss) before taxes  5,111  —  5,111  (7,189)  —  (7,189)
Income tax expense (benefit)  402  —  402  (32)  —  (32)
Net income (loss)  $ 4,709  $ —  $ 4,709  $ (7,157)  $ —  $ (7,157)

_____________
(1) For details, see Note 1.

84

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS DATA

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2014  Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected

Net sales  $ 124,600  $ 925  $ 125,525  126,343  936  127,279
Cost of goods sold  76,810  663  77,473  78,761  1,072  79,833
Gross profit  47,790  262  48,052  47,582  (136)  47,446
Selling expenses  42,161  431  42,592  39,135  (69)  39,066
General and administrative
expenses  7,667  (169)  7,498  8,941  (67)  8,874
Net gains from sales of
assets  37  —  37  (1,185)  —  (1,185)
Operating expenses  49,865  262  50,127  46,891  (136)  46,755
(Loss) income from
operations  (2,075)  —  (2,075)  691  —  691
Other income (expense):

Dividend income  276  —  276  286  —  286
Interest income  114  —  114  92  —  92
Interest expense  (277)  —  (277)  (466)  —  (466)
Other, net  4,664  —  4,664  (1,949)  —  (1,949)

Total other income  4,777  —  4,777  (2,037)  —  (2,037)
Income before taxes  2,702  —  2,702  (1,346)  —  (1,346)
Income tax benefit  196  —  196  (40)  —  (40)
Net income  $ 2,506  $ —  $ 2,506  $ (1,306)  $ —  $ (1,306)

_____________
(1) For details, see Note 1.

85

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS DATA

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands)
Previously
Reported  Adjustments(1)  As Corrected

Net sales  $ 128,763  $ 981  $ 129,744
Cost of goods sold  81,273  2,476  83,749
Gross profit  47,490  (1,495)  45,995
Selling expenses  40,908  (246)  40,662
General and administrative expenses  9,219  (1,249)  7,970
Net gains from sales of assets  —  (79)  (79)
Impairment losses on intangible assets  92  —  92
Operating expenses  50,219  (1,574)  48,645
Loss from operations  (2,729)  79  (2,650)
Other income (expense):

Dividend income  274  —  274
Interest income  169  —  169
Interest expense  (396)  —  (396)
Other, net  (1,490)  (79)  (1,569)

Total other income  (1,443)  (79)  (1,522)
Income before taxes  (4,172)  —  (4,172)
Income tax benefit  (1,194)  —  (1,194)
Net income  $ (2,978)  $ —  $ (2,978)

_________________
(1) For details, see Note 1.

86

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act, are controls and other
procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded,